
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2007 
at 

9.30 AM 
in 

WITHAM ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor David Brailsford, Councillor Robert Conboy, Councillor 
Dorrien Dexter, Councillor Kenneth Joynson, Councillor Albert Victor 
Kerr, Councillor John Kirkman (Chairman), Councillor Reg Lovelock 
M.B.E. (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Andrew Roy Moore and 
Councillor Gerald Taylor 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer:  
  

 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meeting held on 8th February 2007 are attached for information.

 (Enclosure) 
  

 



6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
7. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
8. INTERNAL AUDIT 
 The Panel will receive an update from PricewaterhouseCoopers. (Enclosure) 

 
The Panel will receive an update the implementation of recommendations made by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers. 
 

  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
  

The Panel will receive an update from the Risk Management Team Leader.
 (Enclosure) 

  
10. INSURANCE CLAIMS 
 • Insurance claims and subsequent costs will be scrutinised by the Panel. 

• The Panel will scrutinise the internal insurance reserve and associated figures. 
 (Enclosure) 

  
11. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  

The Panel will consider the Treasury Management Strategy. (Enclosure) 
  
12. ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT 
  

Report CHFR36 providing an Annual Efficiency Statement update. (Enclosure) 
  
13. PENSION CAPITAL COSTS 
  

Report CHFR37 to Cabinet on 5th March 2007. (Enclosure) 
  
14. PAYBACK OF THE INVESTMENT ON INFRASTRUCTURE 
  
15. STAFF EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS 
 The Panel will receive an update on staff employment statistics. (To Follow) 
  
16. PEOPLE STRATEGY 
  
17. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 
 The Panel will scrutinise the report to Council from 1st March 2007. 
  
18. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
  
19. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  (Enclosure) 
  
20. WORK PROGRAMME 
  (Enclosure) 
  
21. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 Representatives on outside bodies to give update reports. 
  



22. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
  (Enclosure) 
  
23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCE, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
  



WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 

 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 

and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of 

the public 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services 

 

Remember… 

• Scrutiny should be member led 

• Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence 

• Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of traditional local 

government committees 

 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2007 9.30 AM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor David Brailsford 
Councillor Nick Craft 
Councillor Vic Kerr 
 

Councillor John Kirkman (Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Moore 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 

 
Scrutiny Officer (notes 139-144) 
Corporate Head, Finance and Resources 
Service Manager, Finance and Risk 
Management  
Service Manager, Business Transformation 
and Information Management (note 138) 
Service Manager, Assets and Facilities (note 
140) 
Risk Management Team Leader (note 139) 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

Councillor Terl Bryant (Portfolio: Resources 
and Assets) 
Councillor Mrs. Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: 
Organisational Development and Housing 
Services) 

 

 
 
130. MEMBERSHIP  
  

The Panel were notified that Councillor Craft would be substituting for 
Councillor G. Taylor for this meeting only. 

 

   
131. APOLOGIES  
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Conboy, 
Joynson and Lovelock. 

 

   
132. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

None declared. 

 

   
133. ACTION NOTES  
  

Noted. 

 

   
134. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE  
  

• The Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder had been appointed 
as the lead member on partnership working. 

• Gershon targets which were not met would be rolled over to the 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5 



2 

next financial year. Achievement of targets was likely to be 
auditable. 

• Work with the LSP on dial-a-ride had begun. A review of its 
effectiveness, efficiency and delivery of service would be carried 
out. 

• A joint meeting of the Economic, Healthy Environment and 
Resources DSP was required to discuss the draft Grantham 
Masterplan. CDs containing the Masterplan had been circulated. 
Rough costings were required for each project. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 
A joint meeting between the Economic, Healthy Environment and 
Resources DSPs should be called during the last two weeks in 
March.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Chief Executive should ensure that the Section 151 Officer is 
provided with rough costings for all projects detailed in the draft 
Grantham Masterplan prior to this meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PM to liaise 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to forward rec 
to DK 

   
135. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
  

It was hoped that a new format for DSP action notes would ensure all 
recommendations were actioned. Future action notes would identify the 
officer responsible for completing a task. 

 

   

The Chairman accepted the following item as urgent business to allow pre-decision scrutiny of 
the proposed budget for 2007/8 before the Cabinet decision on 12th January 2007. 
 
136. BUDGET 2007/8  
  

The Panel scrutinised report CHFR29, which contained proposals for 
the 2007/8 budget. 
 

• Budget management would be devolved to Service Managers. 
Virements would be controlled on a corporate level by Financial 
Services and adhere to financial regulations. 

• A report would be submitted to Cabinet on 5th March 2007 on 
settling the pension capital costs in advance of the triennial 
review due in April 2007. Costs could be settled on a year-by-
year basis or split over three years. The council would be 
charged interest if payment was split over three years. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 
The Resources DSP will scrutinise the report on settling the 
pension capital costs at their meeting on 15th March 2007.  
 

• A new nationally negotiated pension scheme would be 
introduced from 2008. There would be limited local flexibilities. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to include on 
agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



3 

At the first meeting of the newly appointed Resources DSP 
following the 2007 District Council elections, a presentation 
should be given on the new local government pension scheme.  
 

• A 2% salary efficiency was required. Service managers would 
be presented with the reduced figure. Efficiencies would be 
monitored on a corporate level because of variation in staff 
turnover between sections. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 
A numerical breakdown of staff efficiencies should be supplied for 
consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 12th March 2007.  
 

• Managers would be encouraged to project when spending 
would take place. Profiled budgets would facilitate reviewing 
capital programme delivery. 

• Salary inflation for 2007/8 had been estimated at 2.5%, in line 
with guidance. Additional posts and increases in grade had 
been incorporated in service planning. 

• A one-off bid for funding had been made for “Communications 
Priorities”. This was for Gateway signs to the district and media 
training.  

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Panel members expressed their concern to Cabinet on the bid for 
one-off budget provision for “Communications Priorities”, and 
that this bid should be removed.  
 

• A report was to be prepared on Special Expense Areas to 
assess whether the net expenditure was fully recovered. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 
At the first meeting of the newly appointed Resources DSP 
following the 2007 District Council elections, the report on Special 
Expense Areas should undergo pre-decision scrutiny.  
 

• The Community DSP had requested information on the Building 
Control Reserve. Scrutiny of this could be referred to the 
Resources DSP. 

• There were concerns that any Local Area Agreement could 
require the aligning of funds between all councils in 
Lincolnshire. The District Council would need to look into 
rationalising funding streams. 

• Grant funding of £10,000 for 2006/7 and £52,000 for 2007/8 had 
been received for the implementation of smoke-free legislation. 

• Local Forums had been consulted on proposed increases in 
council tax. Of the five that had taken place, three were in 
favour of an increase of 4.9%, one was in favour of an increase 
of 2.5% and the final one was closely balanced. 

• No formal guidance on capping had been received. Informal 
guidance stated that there was no power for the government to 

SM to liaise with 
David Vickers 
and David Forbes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SM to supply 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to complete 
rec form 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SM to supply 
report. JT to 
include on 
agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



4 

cap district councils on the basis of parish council’s precepts. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Members of the Resources DSP acknowledged that the distric
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



5 

 

• A Chance to Share Agreement was established with the County 
Council in 1991. This arrangement passed to Bourne Robert 
Manning Technology College when the Lincolnshire County 
Council Budget was delegated to schools. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 
Officers should continue to work with the County Council and 
provide an update for the new Resources DSP in June 2007.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RW & PS to liaise 
and update. JT to 
include on 
agenda  

   
138. IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS MADE DURING INTERNAL 

AUDIT 

 

  
At their meeting on 18th January 2007, the Resources DSP expressed 
concerns that not all recommendations made by internal audit had been 
implemented. 
 

• Internal Audit had recommended that testing of the TeamSpirit 
Payroll system should be done in isolation of the production 
system in a dedicated test environment to reduce risk to system 
integrity and availability issues. 

• The Service Manager, Business Transformation and Information 
Management explained why the recommendation was not 
accepted. He was satisfied that there were sufficient safeguards 
to protect the live system. 

 
Members accepted the officer’s explanation. 

 

   
139. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND RISK ACTION PLAN  
  

• The District Council’s Risk Management Strategy was first 
approved in September 2004. 

• Changes had been made to the original document: 
o The definition of risk had been expanded. 
o A diagram demonstrating the risk environment had been 

added, which showed that risk did not exist in isolation. 
o The methodology for assessing and categorising risk 

had been simplified. The new matrix aligned with other 
local authorities across Lincolnshire. 

o It was proposed that a risk management group should 
be set up. 

o Regular risk management reports were proposed. An 
annual risk management report would be produced. This 
would assess how effectively processes had been 
embedded. 

• The Risk Management Strategy covered every member of staff 
and elected member. A training programme for staff and 
members was being developed. 

• Risks identified in service plans would be collated and 
monitored. 

• An equalities impact assessment was required for the Risk 
Management Strategy. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



6 

ACTION POINT: 
 
Risk Management reports should become a standing item on the 
agenda for the Resources DSP.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. The Resources DSP recommended that a local 
performance indicator should be developed to show the 
number of items at each level of risk: red, amber and 
green. 

2. The Resources DSP recommended to the Assets and 
Resources Portfolio Holder, the adoption of the 
amended Risk Management Strategy.  

 
 

 
JT to include as a 
standing item  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to complete 
rec form 

   
140. REVIEW OF DELIVERY OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 • The focus of report CHFR32 was the delivery of the capital 

programme for 2006/7. 

• Following a decision by Cabinet on 5th February 2007, the grant 
for Aire Road had been removed. Work was being done on a 
new scheme. 

• Grants for the Stamford Gateway project and the Northfields site 
in Market Deeping had rolled over to 2007/8. 

• £1.7 million was due to be spent on Welham Street car park by 
the end of March, 2007. Large invoices for steel and concrete 
were expected before then. 

• The next meeting of the Capital Asset Management Group on 
March 9th 2007 would review proposals for charging machinery. 
Machinery would need to be procured by the beginning of April. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 

1. The joint Resources DSP and Economic DSP car 
parking working group should meet as soon as possible 
after the Capital Asset Management Group to discuss 
proposals for charging machinery.  

2. The findings of the working group should be circulated 
to all members of the Resources DSP.  

 

• Assets and facilities showed a significant underspend. Costs of 
security works and asbestos removal works were not show 
because they had not been coded. There would be 
approximately £250,000 that would not be spent. This had been 
allocated as grant funding to Grantham hospital but had not 
been needed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllrs RC and AM 
to liaise with PM 
and PS 
 
 

   
141. GATEWAY REVIEW FEEDBACK SESSION  
  

• Members of the DSP considered how successful the Gateway 
Review process had been. 

• Arrangements had worked well within the Resources DSP and 
other DSPs were generally pleased.  

• Gateways 1 and 2 were considered very useful because more 
members of the Council could be involved in developing the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



7 

budget by concentrating on service plans and/or financial 
information. 

• The format of Gateway 3 was questioned. It was suggested that 
this should be signing-off work following Gateways 1 and 2 and 
should be done by the Resources DSP. 

• Some of the first gateway reviews lacked focus; a check list was 
prepared for the second and third gateway reviews, which made 
members’ roles more clear. 

• Category M services should be provided with a baseline total 
which they must not exceed to save officer and member time 
removing growth bids. 

• A report on the Gateway reviews was to be produced by the 
Corporate Head, Finance and Resources and the relevant 
strategic director.  

• Service managers needed to work more closely with Portfolio 
Holders. 

• The Scrutiny Officer was consulting with other Lincolnshire 
authorities on their scrutiny of the budget process. The findings 
would be presented to the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The Resources DSP recommends that: 
 

1. The Cabinet should provide Service Managers with an 
indication of likely resources for budget preparation 
purposes; 

2. Gateways 1 and 2 should be completed in the same 
format as those during 2006/7; 

3. The third Gateway Review should consist of the 
Resources DSP and one member from each other DSPs, 
signing off the work that had been done.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to complete 
rec form 

   
142. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
  

Noted. 

 

   
143. WORK PROGRAMME  
  

Noted. 
 
ACTION POINTS: 
 

• The financial impact of LSVT should be removed from the 
work programme. 

• The car parking charges working group should be added to 
the work programme.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PM to amend 
work programme 

   
144. CLOSE OF MEETING  
  

The meeting was closed at 12:37 

 

   

 

 



March 2007

[Draft] Operational Plan 2007/2008

South Kesteven District Council

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 8

 



System Risk Type of Review Timing

Corporate Business Systems

Risk Management M FS 4
th
quarter

Business Continuity Planning (Emergency Planning) L FUR 3
rd
quarter

Project Management M FS 3
rd
quarter

Partnerships and Partnership Funding Arrangements M FS 3
rd
quarter

Operational and Financial Systems

Data Protection (IT element) M FS 2
nd
quarter

Nominal Ledger M FS 3
rd
quarter

Collaborative Planning H FS 3
rd
quarter

Contracting and Tendering H FS 2
nd
quarter

 



System Risk Type of Review Timing

E-Procurement M FUR 4
th
quarter

Housing Benefits and Council Tax L FUR 4
th
quarter

Cash and Treasury Management L FS 1
st
quarter

Debtors M FUR 2
nd
quarter

Insurance M FS 2
nd
quarter

Creditors H FUR 1
st
quarter

HR Devolvement (Management and Service Budgets) M FS 2
nd
quarter

NNDR L FS 1
st
quarter

Review to be confirmed - - -

 



Key

Type of Review Scope of the Review

FUR Follow Up Review To identify whether recommendations raised in previous audits

have been successfully implemented.

FS Full Scope To review the design of controls over a process or system and to

perform

testing to determine whether controls are operating in practice.

 



In the event that, pursuant to a request which South Kesteven District Council has received under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, it is

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2007 9.30 AM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor David Brailsford (note 157 on) 
Councillor Robert Conboy 
Councillor Nick Craft 
Councillor Dorrien Dexter 
Councillor Ken Joynson (notes 150-157 and 
161-165) 
 

Councillor Vic Kerr 
Councillor John Kirkman (Chairman) 
Councillor Reg Lovelock M.B.E. (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Moore 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Strategic Director (Ian Yates) (note 161) 
Corporate Head, Finance and Resources 
Service Manager, Finance and Risk 
Management (notes145-154) 
Service Manager, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development (notes 157-159) 
Team Leader, Risk Management (notes 145-
151) 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
Democratic and Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

Councillor Terl Bryant (Portfolio Holder: 
Resources and Assets) 
 
 
 
Natasha Scarisbrook – 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (notes 145-151) 
 

 

 
 
The Chairman welcomed the new Democratic and Scrutiny Support Officer to the meeting. He 
also congratulated the Corporate Head of Finance and Resources and her team for the improved 
Use of Resources scores that had been achieved. 
 
145. MEMBERSHIP  
  

The Panel were notified that Councillor Craft would be substituting for 
Councillor Taylor for this meeting only. 

 

   
146. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

None declared. 
 

   
147. ACTION NOTES  
  

Noted. 
 

   



2 

148. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE  
  

• Three potential gain areas for delivery as shared services had 
been identified: building control, legal services and 
procurement. The Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets 
had been appointed as the champion for joint working on 
procurement across Lincolnshire. 

• The Cabinet had decided that the tendering for the contract for 
dry recyclables should be closed and restarted. 

 

   
149. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 Note 134:  

 

• The meeting on the Grantham Masterplan for the Economic, 
Healthy Environment and Resources DSPs proposed for March 
2007 had been postponed until May but was still subject to 
change. 

 

Note 136:  

 

• A breakdown of staff efficiencies had been supplied to the 
Cabinet. 

• The one-off sum identified for Communications funding 
remained in the budget. The caveat was added that any 
spending had to be in line with the action plan produced as part 
of the Communications Strategy. 

• Work on special expense areas had been commissioned. It was 
hoped that the results of the work would be available for a 
meeting in June. 

 
Note 137: 
 

• Officers were working with the County Council on a chance to 
share agreement for Deepings Leisure Centre. A meeting had 
been scheduled for Tuesday 20th March. 

 
Note 140: 
 

• A meeting of the joint car parking working group comprising 
members of the Resources DSP and Economic DSP had been 
scheduled for Tuesday 20th March. 

 

   
150. INTERNAL AUDIT  
  

The Draft Operational Plan for South Kesteven prepared by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers had been circulated. The plan was based on 
the three-year plan approved by SKDC in 2005. 
 

• The new plan had been determined through meetings with 
SKDC officers and PwC’s knowledge of the authority. The plan 
was a flexible document. 

• Some risks had been identified as high by PwC because they 
related to new activities. 

• Activities identified as high risk during 2006/7 would be re-
evaluated at year’s end to see whether they should be re-

 



3 

categorised. 
   
151. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
  

Members scrutinised the risk register as at 14th February 2007. 
 

• Management board had added two risks to the register: 
corporate governance and Grantham as a growth area. The 
register did not take account of town centre development in 
Stamford, Bourne and the Deepings. 

• Data quality was based on work undertaken by PwC to qualify 
the accuracy of information used for performance evaluation. 
Panel members agreed that while the quality of information was 
improving, further improvements were necessary.  

• The risk register was reviewed monthly by the management 
board. At these meetings it would be decided whether actions 
taken against a risk had been sufficient to mitigate it enough to 
change its status. 

• Gross risk equated to the impact of an action against its 
likelihood, residual risk equated to the level of risk after action 
had been taken to mitigate that risk. A key factor of risk 
management was independence. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 

1. That risks pertaining to town centre development for 
Stamford, Bourne and the Deepings be included in the 
Risk Register. 

2. The risk “Data Quality” should be changed to 
“Information Quality”.  

3. To recommend that the Audit Committee should receive 
Risk Register updates at every meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to complete 
rec form. TB to 
liaise with HE 

   
152. INSURANCE CLAIMS  
  

Report CHFR39 included a breakdown of the quantity of public liability 
and vehicular claims that were made against the council. The report 
quantified claims dealt with by the Council’s insurance reserve and the 
Council’s insurer, Zurich. 
 

• Members questioned whether the increase in claims meant that 
the authority was less careful. Refuse crews had had to adjust 
to longer lorries following the installation of bin lifts. 

• Claims made against waste management vehicles would be 
considered at the next meeting of the Healthy Environment DSP 
on 27th March 2007. 

• The Council was taking steps to ensure that its attitude to 
insurance was more proactive. 

• A correction to the number of claims dealt with by SKDC in 
2004/5 was submitted: 16 claims were made, five had zero 
value and 11 required payment. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The Healthy Environment DSP be requested look at the creation of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PM to advise 



4 

an action plan to try and mitigate the number of claims.  
 
(10:24-10:30 – meeting adjourned) 

HE DSP of rec 

   
153. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
  

The Panel scrutinised the Treasury Management Strategy, which had 
been approved by full Council on 1st March 2007. 
 

• The document was key because with the prudential framework 
money could be borrowed to fund capital schemes. The strategy 
was based on what the council expected to spend as part of the 
capital programme. 

• Any borrowing to fund capital schemes could be over a 40 year 
period. Members suggested that if money was borrowed, the 
period for repayment should relate to the life of the asset. 

• The draft Capital Strategy would be submitted to Cabinet in 
April, when it would be released for consultation. The Capital 
Strategy would set the framework for capital spending. 

• The council should work within prudent borrowing limits that 
correlate to capital expenditure. 

• Special Expense Areas would be considered at the first meeting 
of the DSP following the election on 3rd May 2007. 

 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. A report on borrowing on capital finance and debt 
reduction should be submitted.  

2. A special meeting of the Resources DSP should be 
called on 5th April 2007 to scrutinise the draft Capital 
Strategy. The Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the 
other DSP should be invited to attend this meeting.  

3. At the special meeting on 5th April 2007, the Panel 
should consider creating a guide for the 
consideration of Special Expense Areas.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SM to produce 
report 
  
 
JT to arrange 
and invite 
 
JT to include on 
agenda 

   
154. ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT  
  

• The backward looking efficiency statement needed to be 
submitted by 12th July 2007. The forward looking statement 
needed to be submitted by 12th April 2007. 

• Figures related to productive time based on sickness reduction 
were liable to change further before the end of the financial 
year. 

• There was a shortfall for £63,113 non-cashable savings. It was 
hoped that these would be identified during the close-down of 
accounts. 

• Year on year savings of 3% were due to begin in 2008/9. There 
was concern that while councils would be expected to achieve 
efficiency savings of 3%, there would be a 3% cut in their grant 
settlement. Councils were lobbying nationally through the Local 
Government Association. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 

That the Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder and the Corporate 
Head of Finance and Resources should present SKDC’s case 
against the proposed concurrent imposition of 3% efficiency 
savings and reduced grant funding, to the Local Government 
Association.  

SM & TB to 
write letter to 
LGA 

   
155. PENSION CAPITAL COSTS  
  

• Report CHFR37 on pension capital costs was approved by 
Cabinet on 5th March 2007. Cabinet approved the principle of 
settling pension costs in the year they were accrued. 

• Historically SKDC had not made capital contributions to 
pensions in the year they were accrued because the return was 
considered better away from the county scheme. 

• The yield on the county pension fund had improved, which 
meant that if the District Council chose to settle costs in the year 
of accrual, there was the potential for a greater yield against 
investment and no subsequent costs. 

• It was hoped that in future years capital expenditure could be 
used to mitigate revenue expenditure. 

• South Kesteven’s position regarding the Lincolnshire scheme 
was unique because other authorities either paid annually or 
spread payment over three or five years. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The DSP support the decision of the Cabinet made on 5th March 
2007 on settling pension capital costs. 

 

   
156. PAYBACK OF THE INVESTMENT ON INFRASTRUCTURE  
  

Work had begun on this but had not been completed. A report would be 
provided at a future meeting. 

 

   
157. STAFF EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS  
  

Staff employment statistics up to 28th February 2007 were circulated at 
the meeting. Details of the bank of casual employees were also 
included. These were noted. 
 
Performance Indicator SK110 
 
The indicator had turned from amber to red. The target was 545 
however the number of FTE staff recorded was 570. 
 

• A new starter was recorded on the system when their 
documents were received by HR. 

• There had been an increase because of new starters within the 
Chief Executive’s support team, finance and risk management 
and corporate heads. 

• There had also been a batch of starter documents received from 
Street Scene Services. Staff were taken on by Street Scene 
Services on a casual basis. If they trialled satisfactorily they 
would be offered a permanent position when one became 
available. Paperwork submitted for these employees was sent 

 



6 

from Street Scene Services to HR in batches, which amplified 
figures. 

• Figures were also amplified because some employees in Street 
Scene Services worked 42 hours a week. FTEs were calculated 
around a 37 hour week. The calculation of FTEs was used to 
determine other indicators. 

• Casual employees were not counted amongst FTEs in line with 
guidance from the Audit Commission. 

• A review of local performance indicators was planned. Members 
suggested that in reviewing the indicators, measures should be 
made more meaningful. 

• The number of FTEs identified on page 115 of the budget book 
was 626. This number came from service plans. 

• Finance for casual employees came from the total employee 
cost. Casual or agency workers would be shown within a 
service breakdown in the budget book. If a consultant was 
commissioned for a specific project, funding would come from 
the supplies and services budget head. 

• It was not standard practice for employees to be paid overtime. 
If overtime was paid, it was at a flat rate. There had been 
exceptions but no precedent had been set.  

 
12:25-13:00 The meeting adjourned. 

   
158. PEOPLE STRATEGY  
 • Included in the draft People Strategy was the Council’s vision 

and its aspiration to become a brilliant council. The draft 
strategy identified five priority aims for the council; it gave 
details of the aim, the council’s current position and where it 
needed to be. Priority aims were based on I&DeA guidance. 

• Members suggested small amendments to the text of the draft 
document. 

• Flexible working arrangements were discussed. Concerns were 
raised that there were certain points during the week when 
members of staff could not be contacted. Core hours were 
suggested; general feeling was that ensuring sufficient staffing 
levels was a management responsibility. 

• Member development was discussed. Training in Grantham was 
sometimes difficult for members from the south of the District to 
attend. Members suggested looking at other ways of training 
delivery including correspondence courses and interactive 
training. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Members of the DSP supported the principle of the People 
Strategy, however, further clarification and detail in the action 
plans was required. 

  

   
159. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
  

• SK116 was still red. Members of the DSP expressed their 
concern. 

 
CONCLUSIONS: 

 
 
 
 
 



7 

 
1. That a letter should be sent from the DSP to Corporate 

Heads and Strategic Directors. The Resources DSP 
expected all PDRs for 2006/7 to be completed by the end of 
April 2007. All PDRs for 2007/8 should be completed by the 
end of June 2007 except Financial Services and Revenues 
and Benefits, which should be completed by the end of 
July.  

2. SK116 should remain open for 2006/7 until all PDRs have 
been completed.  

3. The Resources DSP should receive an update on the 
completion of 2006/7 PDRs at their meeting on 5th April 
2007.  

 
PM to prepare 
letter 
 
 
 
SY & JS to 
leave indicator 
open until target 
met 
JS to provide 
update 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
160. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
  

The Panel received an activity update on the Upper Witham Internal 
Drainage Board and the Dame Thorold Trust. 

 

   
161. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  
  

The draft Local Area Agreement for Lincolnshire had been approved by 
the Council on 1st March 2007 with authority to approve small changes 
to the document delegated to the Leader of the Council. 
 

• LAAs were a new and developing concept within Lincolnshire. 
The draft LAA focussed around partnership working. The draft 
document had been submitted to GOEM. Any changes 
requested by GOEM would be negotiated through the County 
Council. 

• The LAA included four priority blocks: Safer and Stronger 
Communities, Children and Young People, Healthier 
Communities and Older People and Economic Development 
and Environment. 

• Lobbying from South Kesteven had led to the inclusion of 
affordable housing. 

• Panel questioned the composition of the Joint Scrutiny Panel 
and how it would be appointed. 

• South Kesteven would not receive any specific benefit until the 
third year of agreement, when Earlesfield, Harrowby and St. 
Wulfram’s Wards would be included in the priority cluster. 

• Pooling funds was discussed. Future grant funding from 
government could be pooled. 

• As South Kesteven was considered a more affluent part of 
Lincolnshire, there were concerns that pooled funding could be 
lost to areas that were less well-off. 

 



8 

• Different authorities had counted different things for alignment, 
an example was given: some authorities had included the 
entirety of waste management services while others had only 
included recycling. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 

1. The Panel supported the principles and ideas of the 
Local Area Agreement but raised concerns about 
responsibility, accountability, representation and 
funding. 

2. The Panel should receive regular reports on each of the 
4 blocks of the LAA. 

   
162. WORK PROGRAMME  
  

Noted. 
 

• The description of the dial-a-ride item needed amending to 
state: “Councillor Joynson had been appointed to work the Chief 
Executive and LSP co-ordinator on alternatives to dial-a-ride.” 

• Special Expense Areas should be added to the work 
programme. 

• New items in the forward plan relevant to the DSP were: 
� Participation in a Lincolnshire Joint Procurement 

Shared Service (June 2007) 
� Provision of adequate accommodation for 

Housing Services (landlord function) (June 2007) 
� Future use of land at St. Catherine’s Road, 

Grantham (July 2007) 
� Future Use of Stamford Cattle Market (Not before 

July 2007) 
 

 

   
163. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS  
  

A brief update was given on meetings that had taken place concerning 
the future of dial-a-ride. The group looking at dial-a-ride would evaluate 
its effectiveness. A Community Transport Survey for Lincolnshire would 
identify all voluntary and community transport, its scope, resourcing and 
advantages and disadvantages.  

 

   
164. FINANCIAL REPORTS  
  

Noted. 
 

• Figures related to Council Tax Income, Council Tax Transfer 
Payments and NDR did not provide an accurate representation 
because they would not be input into the Financial System until 
the Financial Year End. 

• In future years Financial Services were looking at quarterly 
close down. 

 

   
165. CLOSE OF MEETING  
   



9 

The meeting was closed at 14:31. 
   
 


